change to adopt consolidated FINRA 
supervision rules.3 The proposed rule 
change was published for comment in 
the Federal Register on July 8, 2013.4 
The Commission received seventeen 
(17) individual comment letters in 
response to the proposed rule change 
and five hundred fifty five (555) 
submissions of a form comment letter 

(‘‘Letter Type A’’).5 On August 22, 2013, 
FINRA extended the time period in 
which the Commission must approve 
the proposed rule change, disapprove 
the proposed rule change, or institute 
proceedings to determine whether to